Convertible Bonds are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 20 –

Mandate to issue the Conversion Shares

The Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate to be sought
from the Shareholders at the SGM.

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares. No application will be made for listing of,
or permission to deal in, the Convertible Bonds on the Stock Exchange or any other stock exchange.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)
immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price (assuming
that there are no other changes to the shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable
Date up to the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds) are as follows:

(i) As at the
Latest Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately upon
full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds at
the initial Conversion

Price (Note 3)
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

The Subscriber – – 1,375,000,000 61.16
Mr. Mak (Note 1) 25,589,652 2.93 25,589,652 1.14
Capital Winner Investments Limited

(“Capital Winner”) (Note 2) 177,798,672 20.36 177,798,672 7.91
New Capital Industrial Limited

(“New Capital”) (Note 2) 171,357,615 19.63 171,357,615 7.62
Capital Force International Limited

(“Capital Force”) (Note 2) 96,868,792 11.09 96,868,792 4.31
Other public Shareholders 401,496,721 45.99 401,496,721 17.86

Total 873,111,452 100.00 2,248,111,452 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Mak is the chairman, the chief executive officer, an executive Director and the controlling Shareholder of the
Company.

2. Capital Winner, New Capital and Capital Force are private corporations owned as to 51% by Mr. Mak and as to 49%
by Mr. Mak Chun Kiu, a son of Mr. Mak, beneficially. Mr. Mak is deemed to be interested in 446,025,079 Shares
held by Capital Winner, New Capital and Capital Force under the SFO.

3. For illustration purposes only, under the terms of the Convertible Bonds, the exercise of the conversion rights
attached to the Convertible Bonds shall not cause the Company to be unable to meet the public float requirements

[…]

outstanding principal amount on the Maturity Date, which would potentially increase the liability

component of the Convertible Bonds. The Management expects that there will not be any material

adverse impact to the gearing of the Group as a result of the issue of the Convertible Bonds,

subject to the valuation to be prepared by an independent valuer.

The aforementioned analyses are for illustrative purpose only and do not purport to represent

how the financial position of the Group will be after the Subscription.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 54 –

6. Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price (assuming

that there are no other changes to the shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable

Date up to the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds) are as follows:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds at
the initial Conversion

Price (Note 2)

Number of

Shares

Approx.% of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approx.% of

shareholding

Controlling Shareholder (Note 1) 471,614,731 54.01% 1,846,614,731 82.14%

Public Shareholders 401,496,721 45.99% 401,496,721 17.86%

Total 873,111,452 100.00% 2,248,111,452 100.00%

Notes:

1. The controlling Shareholder of the Company, Mr. Mak, holds 25,589,652 Shares and is deemed under Part XV of the
SFO to be interested in 446,025,079 Shares through Capital Winner Investments Limited, New Capital Industrial
Limited and Capital Force International Limited as at the Latest Practicable Date. Mr. Mak is also the sole beneficial
owner of the Subscriber.

2. For illustration purposes only, under the terms of the Convertible Bonds, the exercise of the conversion rights
attached to the Convertible Bonds shall not cause the Company to be unable to meet the public float requirements